### IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** transferring \$22,772.00 within and appropriating \$65,845.37 from the fund balance of the 2011 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund, and authorizing the extension of the Project Safe Neighborhoods grant awarded by the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission.

**ORDINANCE #4343**, September 12, 2011

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4276, dated December 6, 2010, the Legislature did accept the Project Safe Neighborhoods grant awarded by the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission in the amount of \$39,229.00 for use by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of this grant is to partially fund the salary of one attorney assigned to prosecute firearms-related crimes in Jackson County; and,

WHEREAS Ordinance 4276 approved grant and matching funds through November 30, 2011, and the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission has authorized an extension of the grant period to December 31, 2012, with additional grant funds in the amount of \$43,073.52; and,

WHEREAS, in order to complete the project, the Prosecuting Attorney's Office requires an additional \$22,771.85, to be sourced from its budget; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer and appropriation are necessary to place the matching and grant funds in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer and appropriation; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfers and appropriation be and hereby are made:

<b>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</b>	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>
Anti Drug Sales Tax Fund Prosecutors Com Crime/Drug Pr 008-4156 008-4156	ev 56798 - Grant Match 56080 - Other Prof Srvs	\$20,607 \$ 2,165	
Anti Drug Sales Tax Fund Project Safe Neighborhood 008-4128	45790 - Increase Revenues	\$43,074	
008-2810 008-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance	\$65,845	\$65,845
008-4128 008-4128 008-4128 008-4128	55010 - Regular Salary 55040 - FICA 55050 - Pension 55060 - Insurance		\$44,822 \$ 3,429 \$ 5,159 \$12,435

and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive and all other County Officials be and hereby are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give effect to said grant.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FOR	M:
Chief Deputy County Cou	nselor County Counselor
September 12, 2011, wa	at the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4343 introduced on sidely passed on <u>September 2</u> , 2011 egislature. The votes thereon were as follows:
Yeas9	Nays <i>O</i>
Abstaining <i>O</i>	Absent
This Ordinance is hereby	transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.
9.13.11 Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
I hereby approve the attac	ched Ordinance #4343.
9   13   201	Miss
Date \ \	Michael D. Sanders, County Executive
Funds sufficient for this tra	ansfer are available from the sources indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 4156 56798 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund Prosecutor Community Crime/Drug Prevention Grant Match
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$20,607.00
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 4156 56080 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund Prosecutor Community Crime/Drug Prevention Other Professional Services
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$2,165.00

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

008 2810

ACCOUNT TITLE:

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund

Undesignated Fund balance

NOT TO EXCEED:

9/7/11

\$65,845.00

Date

O. Trong Thomas by Jun Jun, Asst
Director of Finance and Purchasing

# REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: x18424/Ord No.: 4343

Sponsor(s): Date:

Dan Tarwater

Sept. 12, 2011

SUBJECT	Action Requested  Resolution  Ordinance			
	Project/Title: Ordinance transferring and appropriating	funds for the extension of t	he Project Safe Grant.	
BUDGET INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	\$65,845.37 \$		
To be completed By Requesting Department and Finance	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:  Total amount authorized after this legislative action:	\$65,845.37		
	Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):	\$		
	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number;			
	FROM 008-Grant Fund; 2810 – Undesignated Fund Balance	FROM ACCT \$43,073.52		
	008-Anti Drug Sales Tax Fund; 4156 – Pros Comm/Crim/Drug Prevention; 56798 – Grant Match	FROM ACCT \$20,607.00		
	008-Anti Drug Sales Tax Fund; 4156 – Pros Comm/Crim/Drug Prevention; 56080 – Other Professional Services	FROM ACCT \$2,164.85		
	TO 008-Grant Fund; 4128 – Project Safe Grant; 55010 – Regular Salary	TO ACCT \$44,822.40		
	008-Grant Fund; 4128 – Project Safe Grant; 55040 – FICA	\$3,428.91		
	008-Grant Fund; 4128 – Project Safe Grant; 55050 – Pension	\$5,159.06		
	008-Grant Fund; 4128 – Project Safe Grant; 55060 – Insurance	\$12,435.00		
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$			
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:			
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)  Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:  Department: Estimated Use: \$			
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):			
PRIOR LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date): 4276 12/10			

	Prior resolutions and (dat	te):		
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Kevin Harrell, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, 8/23/11			
REQUEST SUMMARY	Requesting an Ordinance extending the Project Safe Grant awarded to Jackson County by the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission for the partial funding of one assistant prosecutor. The total award amount is \$43,073.52. To complete this project, the Prosecutor's Office will provide an additional \$22,771.85 to pay for the unfunded portions of the encumbant. This extension is through 12/31/12.			
	Please transfer \$20,607 f into:	from 008-4156-56798 and \$2,164.85	from 008-4156-56080 and	d appropriate \$65,845.37
	008-4128-55040 fic 008-4128-55050 per	dary 44,822.40 a 3,428.91 nsion 5,159.06 surance 12,435.00		
CLEARANCE	Business License Ve	oleted (Purchasing & Department) rified (Purchasing & Department) ce - Affirmative Action/Prevailing W	age (County Auditor's O	ffice)
ATTACHMENTS				
REVIEW	Department Director:  Finance (Budget Approv  If applicable  Division Manager:			Date: 8/26/11  Date: 4/26/11
	County Counselor's Offi	ce:		936/[] Date:
This expen Funds for t There is a l is chargeab	diture was included in the his were encumbered from balance otherwise unencunule and there is a cash balanto be made each sufficient	udget Office in Finance Depart annual budget.  the	Fund in on to which the expenditure assury to the credit of the authorized.	ure e fund from which
Y Funds suff		are available from the source indica Account Title:	ted below.  Amount Not to Exceed	:
008-2810 008-4156		Grant Fund – Undesignated Fund Balance Anti Drug Sales Tax Fund – Pros Comm/Crim/Drug Prevention –	43,073.52 20,607	
008-4156	-56080	Grant Match  Anti Drug Sales Tax Fund – Pros Comm/Crim/Drug Prevention – Other Professional Services	2,164.85	
This award funds for s	l is made on a need basis an pecific purchases will, of n	nd does not obligate Jackson County necessity, be determined as each using	to pay any specific amou g agency places its order.	nt. The availability of
		ct the County financially and does no		

# Supplemental Appropriation Request Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this transfer and appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date: August 26, 201	1	xBess/Ord No.	4343
Department / Division	Character/Description	From	То
Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund - 008			-
4156 - Pros Comm Crim/Drug Prev P	56798 - Grant Match	20,607	
4156 - Pros Comm Crim/Drug Prev P	56080 - Other Professional Services	2,165	
4128 - Project Safe Neighborhood	45790 - Increase Revenues	43,074	
2810	Undesignated Fund Balance		65,845
2810	Undesignated Fund Balance	65,845	
4128 - Project Safe Neighborhood	55010 - Regular Salary		44,822
4128 - Project Safe Neighborhood	55040 - FICA		3,429
4128 - Project Safe Neighborhood	55050 - Pension		5,159
4128 - Project Safe Neighborhood	55060 - Insurance		12,435
*****			
		<del></del> _	
		·	
	· ·		
Rual Mas 8/26/1	/ Total	65,845	65,845

Project Safe Grant 12/11 - 12/12 approx 2240 hours/28 pp Sndney Wallace Sanders 20.01 hourly

Pension
SALARY FICA 11.51 INSURANCE
44,822.40 3,428.91 5,159.06 12,435
Jackson County 1,748.88 3,428.91 5,159.06 12,435
Grant 43,073.52

TOTAL 65,845.37 22,771.85 match 43,073.52 grant award

#### MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

This Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) is entered into by and between the Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission (KCMCC) and the Jackson County, Missouri Prosecutor's Office (JCP).

PURPOSE: The KCMCC and JCP wish to designate one prosecutor position for the purpose of performing the services hereinafter enumerated in relation to Project Safe Neighborhoods (PSN), with such additional duties and responsibilities as may be determined in the future by agreement of the parties.

#### AGREEMENT:

- 1. Terms: The term of this agreement shall be a twenty-four month (24) period commencing on or about October 1, 2010, or as soon thereafter as possible contingent on funding approval. Parties to the Agreement both agree that continuation of the agreement past the initial 24 month period will be contingent on the continued grant funding for PSN.
- 2. Authority: This MOA is established pursuant to the following provision(s):
  - BJA FY 2009 PSN B Grant Award Number 2009-GP-BX-0028 in the amount of \$10,000.00

And

BJA FY 2010 PSN - Grant Award Number 2010-GP-BX-0045 in the amount of \$70,000.00

- 3. Services: JCP agrees to provide the professional services of one prosecutor (hereinafter referred to as prosecutor) as established below and who will:
  - a. Obtain appointment as a Special Assistant U.S. Attorney with the United States Attorney=s Office for the Western District of Missouri.
  - b. Perform all duties consistent with the prosecution of federal criminal charges related to, arising out of or in any way connected to firearms crimes as set forth in federal law or regulation.
  - c. Provide creative input and direction for the Western District of Missouri PSN Task Force.
  - d. Assist with the maintenance of any efforts to track statistics and

other measurement criteria for PSN within the Western District of Missouri,

- e. Fully comply with any Department of Justice Policy guidelines as set forth in the United States Attorney=s Manual and any policies of the U.S. Attorney=s Office for the Western District of Missouri.
- f. Take all actions necessary to maintain compliance with any rules or policies governing the practice of law in the Western District of Missouri by a Special Assistant U.S. Attorney.
- g. As an independent contractor, the prosecutor will provide this service from October 2010 through September 30, 2012, a 24 month period at the current reimbursement rate of \$3,333.33 per month. A work week is 40 hours, except during weeks that include a federal holiday, which would make a work week 32 hours.
- 4. Relationship: The prosecutor assigned to the PSN Task Force shall not be considered an agent or employee of the JCP or the KCMCC.

## 5. Payment:

- a. As payment for the above-described professional services rendered in accordance with this Agreement, the KCMCC shall disburse to JCP a maximum of \$80,000 within the 24 month period. JCP will submit invoices for salary and benefits on a monthly basis. The obligation of the KCMCC to disburse any funds to JCP is contingent on KCMCC receiving funds from PSN.
- b. The obligation to make payments for professional services shall cease upon termination of the prosecutor's appointment as a Special Assistant U.S. Attorney.
- 6. Program Audit: This MOA and its procedures are subject to audit by the Department of Justice (DOJ) Office of Inspector General, the General Accounting Office (GAO), and other authorized auditors. The JCP agrees to permit such audits and agrees to maintain all records relating to these transactions for a period of time not less than three years; and in the event of an on-going audit, until such time as the audit is completed.

These audits include reviews of any and all records, documents, reports, accounts, invoices, receipts, or expenditures relating to this agreement; as well as, the interview of any and all personnel involved in these transactions.

- 7. Office Space and Secretarial Support: The prosecutor will be assigned to the Kansas City Office of the Unites States Attorney and shall have secretarial support consistent with other AUSAs in that office.
- 8. Termination: After the initial twelve (12) month term as provided in Section 1, this Agreement may be terminated by either party, at any time, without cause; provided however, should either party wish to terminate this Agreement, such party shall give fourteen (14) days written notice of intent to terminate the Agreement. In the event that the prosecutor is unable to perform his or her duties due to illness or injury for a substantial period of time, JCP agrees to provide another prosecutor to assume the duties of this Agreement. In addition, JCP shall reserve the right to withdraw from their obligations under this Agreement at any time, for any reason or for no reason at all, upon providing ninety-days (90) written notice of intent to withdraw to the other parties to this Agreement.
- 9. Notice: All notices required to be given hereunder shall be given in writing by telecopy, overnight mail, facsimile transmission, certified or registered mail, or by hand delivery at the respective addresses of the parties set forth herein or at such other addresses as may be designated in writing by either party. Notice given by mail shall be deemed given three (3) days after the date of mailing thereof to the following address:

Jackson County Prosecutor's Office 415 E. 12<sup>th</sup> Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 FAX: 816/881-3810

Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission 3100 Broadway, Suite 226 Kansas City, Missouri 64111 FAX: 816/960-6808

- 10. Background Check: Parties agree that this agreement is contingent on the passing of a provisional DOJ background check and will terminate immediately upon failure to pass a full background check.
- 11. Miscellaneous Provisions:
  - a. This document contains all the agreements of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and is the full and final expression of the agreement between the parties.
  - This Agreement may be amended by mutual written consent of all parties.

- c. JCP agrees to and shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend KCMCC from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, causes of action, suits and liability of any kind, including all expenses of litigation, court costs, and attorney=s fees for any and all injuries arising out of or in connection with the prosecutor=s employment, where such injuries are caused in whole or in part by the negligence of KCMCC and regardless of whether that negligence is the sole or concurring cause of the resulting damage(s).
- d. JCP does hereby release, acquit and forever discharge KCMCC of any and all debts, damages, claims, causes of action, suits, liabilities, and demands which might now exist or might subsequently accrue by reason of any matter or thing whatsoever, and particularly growing out of in any way connected with, directly or indirectly, this Agreement and/or services to be performed pursuant to the same, including, but not limited to, any claims for workers= compensation, health insurance or any other benefit provided to employees by KCMCC.
- e. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained within this Agreement, KCMCC and JCP hereby agree that no claim or dispute between KCMCC and JCP arising out of or in relation to this Agreement shall be decided by any arbitration proceeding including, without limitation, any proceeding under the Federal Arbitration Act or any applicable state arbitration statute.
- f. Neither the JCP nor the KCMCC shall sell, assign, or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement in whole or in part without prior written consent of the other parties.
- g. Failure of any party to insist on the strict performance of any of the provisions of this Agreement, herein, or to exercise any rights or remedies accruing there under upon default or failure of performance shall not be considered a waiver of the right to insist on, and to enforce by all appropriate remedies, strict compliance with any other obligations hereunder to exercise any right or remedy occurring as a result of any future default or failure of performance.
- h. This Agreement shall in all respects be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Missouri, regardless of the place of its execution or performance.

- All parties agree that should any provision of this Agreement be i. determined to be invalid or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect any other term of this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.
- In the event of any ambiguity in any of the terms of this j. Agreement, it shall not be construed for or against any party hereto on the basis that such party did or did not author the same.
- The officers executing this Agreement on behalf of the parties k. hereto confirm that such officers have full authority to execute this Agreement and to bind the party he/she represents.
- This is an Agreement between the JCP and KCMCC and is not 1. intended to confer any right or benefit to any private person or party.

President

Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Commission

Jackson County, Missouri

Michael Sanders

Jackson County Executive

ATTEST:

COUNTY COUNSELOR

#### Tina M. Wise

From:

Barry Mayer [BMayer@kc-crime.org]

Sent:

Wednesday, August 17, 2011 12:28 PM

To:

Tina M. Wise

Subject: RE: Project PSN numbers

You know what I didn't catch the 2012 part about next year....yes...there is a new \$40,000 we could contract with you that could cover Oct, Nov, Dec "2012" and beyond at the same rate of \$3,333.33. sorry....Barry

From: Tina M. Wise [mailto:TWise@jacksongov.org]
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 11:01 AM

To: Barry Mayer

Subject: RE: Project PSN numbers

Barry,

I thought you told me in an earlier email that there was an additional \$40,000 (per 2011 PSN grant) allocated to us that would start when the 2010 PSN grant expired on 9/30/12. In other words, we would be able to draw down on the "new" \$40,000 beginning October 1, 2012. If that is the case, I will need you to verify that we will be reimbursed \$3,333.33 a month for October, November and December, 2012.

Sorry, I don't mean to drive you crazy. I just need to make sure my figures are correct for budget purposes.

Tina